

In the Supreme Court of Florida

Case no. 94,450

Jane Doe,

Petitioner,

vs.

**Church of the Holy Redeemer, Inc.,
The Diocese of Southeast Florida,
and Calvin O. Schofield, Jr.**

Respondents.

**Amicus Brief of
Miami Shores Presbyterian Church**

On discretionary review from the
Fourth District Court of Appeal

Peter A. Miller, Esq.

Conroy, Simberg & Ganon, P.A.
2600 Douglas Road
Suite 311
Coral Gables, FL 33134
(305) 648-2501

Law Office of Robert S. Glazier

The Ingraham Building
25 S.E. Second Avenue
Suite 1020
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 372-5900

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of Amicus 1	
Statement of the Case and Facts 1	
Summary of the Argument	2
Argument	3
The courts are constitutionally barred from deciding whether a church was negligent in hiring its spiritual leader, where the plaintiff was an adult at the time of the claimed tortious conduct and the conduct was noncriminal	
A. A church has a right to autonomy on internal matters, including the selection of clergy	3
B. The right to church autonomy bars a negligent hiring claim against a church arising from conduct by a clergyman	7
C. A clergy negligent hiring claim brought by an adult against a church, based on noncriminal conduct, is barred by the Constitution	12
D. The Plaintiff’s complaints demonstrate that the lawsuit will inevitably intrude into constitutionally-protected areas	16
Conclusion	17
Certificate of Service and Font	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bear Valley Church of Christ v. DeBose</i> , 928 P.2d 1315 (Colo. 1996)	11
<i>Brazaukas v. Fort-Wayne Bend Diocese</i> , 1999 Ind. App. Lexis 1072 (Ind. Ct. App. June 30, 1999)	6
<i>Byrd v. Faber</i> , 565 N.E.2d 584 (Ohio 1991)	11, 16
<i>Combs v. Central Texas Annual Conference</i> , 173 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Dausch v. Rykse</i> , 1993 U.S. Dist. Lexis 1448 (E.D. Ill. Feb. 10, 1993), <i>affirmed in part, reversed in part on other grounds</i> , 52 F.3d 1425 (7th Cir. 1994)	11
<i>Doe v. Dorsey</i> , 683 So. 2d 614 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996)	12, 13, 16
<i>Doe v. Evans</i> , 718 So. 2d 286 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)	12, 16
<i>Doe v. Hartford Roman Catholic Diocesan Corp.</i> , 716 A.2d 960 (Conn. Super. Ct. 1998)	11
<i>Downs v. Roman Catholic Archbishop</i> , 683 A.2d 808 (Md. Ct. App. 1996)	6
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	6
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Commission v. Catholic University</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Gagne v. O'Donoghue</i> , 1996 Mass. Super. Lexis 481 (Mass. Super. Ct. June 26, 1996)	11
<i>Germain v. Pullman Baptist Church</i> , 1999 Wash. App. Lexis 1384 (Wash. Ct. App. July 27, 1999)	11, 16
<i>Gonzalez v. Roman Catholic Archbishop of Manilla</i> , 280 U.S. 1 (1929)	3
<i>Goodman v. Temple Shir Ami</i> ,	

712 So. 2d 775 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998), *review granted*, 727 So. 2d 905 (Fla. 1998),
appeal dismissed as improvidently granted, 1999 WL 459752 (Fla. July 8, 1999)§

Hadnot v. Shaw,
826 P.2d 978 (Okla. 1992) 17

Hutchison v. Thomas,
789 F.2d 392 (6th Cir. 1986) 6

Isely v. Capuchin Province,
880 F. Supp. 1138 (E.D. Mich. 1995) 11, 15

Jones v. Trane,
591 N.Y.S.2d 927 (Sup. Ct. 1992) 11

Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church,
344 U.S. 94 (1952) 4

Kenneth R. v. Roman Catholic Diocese,
654 N.Y.S.2d 791 (App. Div. 1997) 11

Konkle v. Henson,
672 N.E.2d 450 (Ind. Ct. App. 1996) 11

L.L.N. v. Clauder,
563 N.W.2d 434 (Wisc. 1997) 9, 11, 14, 16

Miriam T. v. Church Mutual Insurance Co.,
578 N.W.2d 208 (Wisc. Ct. App. 1998) (text available on Westlaw) 11, 16

Mirick v. McClellan,
1994 Ohio App. Lexis 1816 (Ohio Ct. App. April 27, 1994) 11

Moses v. Diocese of Colorado,
863 P.2d 310 (Colo. 1993) 11, 16

Nutt v. Norwich Roman Catholic Diocese,
921 F. Supp. 66 (D. Conn. 1995) 11

Petho v. Fuleki,
1993 Conn. Super. Lexis 2804 (Conn. Super. Ct. Oct. 18, 1993) 11, 16

Prince v. Massachusetts,
321 U.S. 158 (1944) 13

Pritzlaff v. Archdiocese of Milwaukee,
533 N.W.2d 780 (Wisc. 1995) 8, 10, 11, 16

<i>Rayburn v. General Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> , 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985)	5
<i>Reynolds v. Zizka</i> , 1998 Conn. Super. Lexis 619 (Conn. Super. Ct. March 5, 1998)	11
<i>Roppolo v. Moore</i> , 644 So. 2d 206 (La. Ct. App. 1994)	11, 16
<i>Rosado v. Bridgeport Roman Catholic Diocesan Corp.</i> , 716 A.2d 967 (Conn. Super. Ct. 1998)	11
<i>Scharon v. St. Luke's Episcopal Presbyterian Hospital</i> , 929 F.2d 360 (8th Cir. 1991)	4
<i>Schmidt v. Bishop</i> , 779 F. Supp. 321 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	10, 11, 16
<i>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese for the United States of America and Canada v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	4
<i>Singleton v. Christ the Servant Evangelical Lutheran Church</i> , 541 N.W.2d 606 (Minn. Ct. App. 1996)	6
<i>Smith v. O'Connell</i> , 986 F. Supp. 73 (D. R.I. 1997)	11
<i>Swanson v. Roman Catholic Bishop</i> , 692 A.2d 441 (Maine 1997)	9, 12
<i>Townsend v. Teagle</i> , 467 So. 2d 772 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	6
<i>Van Osdol v. Vogt</i> , 908 P.2d 1122 (Colo. 1996)	6
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	13
<i>Yaggie v. Indiana-Kentucky Synod Evangelical Lutheran Church in America</i> , 860 F. Supp. 1194 (W.D. Ky. 1994), <i>aff'd</i> , 64 F.3d 664 (6th Cir. 1995)	10
<i>Young v. Northern Illinois Conference of United Methodist Church</i> , 21 F.3d 184 (7th Cir. 1994)	4

Other Authorities

§ 491.014, Fla. Stat. 15

James T. O'Reilly & Joann M. Strasser, *Clergy Sexual Misconduct: Confronting
the Difficult Constitutional and Institutional Liability Issues*,
7 St. Thomas L. Rev. 31 (1994) 8, 9, 10
